

No. 19-7647

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM P. CASTILLO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NEVADA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Nevada

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE IN**  
**SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

G. Ben Cohen\*  
The Promise of Justice Initiative  
1024 Elysian Fields  
New Orleans, LA 70117  
504-529-5955  
bcohen@defendla.org

\*COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. AT THE FOUNDING, JURIES MADE SENTENCING DECISIONS IN CAPITAL CASES.....	7
A. <i>English Capital Juries Made Sentencing Determinations.</i> .....	8
B. <i>American Capital Juries Inherited And Strengthened The Sentencing Role Of English Capital Juries</i> .....	12
II. AT THE FOUNDING, THE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD APPLIED TO THE CAPITAL SENTENCING DETERMINATION.....	15
A. <i>The Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Standard Was Conceived Specifically For Capital Cases</i> .....	16
B. <i>The Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Standard Originally Applied To The Sentencing Determination</i> .....	17
C. <i>At The Founding, Juries Did Not Regularly Decide Sentences In Non-Capital Cases</i> .....	17

III. IN ORDER TO ENSURE THAT THE SIXTH  
AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROVIDE LESS  
PROTECTION TODAY THAN IT DID AT THE  
FOUNDING, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD  
THAT THE DETERMINATION WHETHER A  
DEFENDANT LIVES OR DIES MUST BE MADE  
BY A JURY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT .....20

CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	2, 5
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	20
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	5
<i>Henfield’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 1099 (C.C.D. Pa. 1793) .....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	7
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020).....	3
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	15
<i>Rex v. Sharpness</i> , (1786) 99 Eng. Rep. 1066 (K.B.) .....	19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	4
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2 S.C.L. (2 Bay) 62 (1796) .....	19

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	5, 7, 21
<i>Wood v. Missouri</i> , No. 19-967 (Petition for Certiorari filed 1/31/2020) .....	4
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	12, 13, 20

### Statutes

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 112 .....	12, 17, 18
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 175.....	18

### Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	12, 18
4 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	6, 10, 12
Erik Lillquist, <i>Absolute Certainty and the Death Penalty</i> , 42 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 45 (2005).....	16
G. Ben Cohen, Bidish Sarma, and Robert J. Smith, A Cold Day in Apprendi-Land: Oregon v. Ice Brings Unknown Forecast for Apprendi’s Continued Vital-ity in the Capital Sentencing Context, 3 HARV. L. & POLY REV. (Online) (2009).....	2
JAMES Q. WHITMAN, THE ORIGINS OF REASONABLE DOUBT: THEOLOGICAL ROOTS OF THE CRIMINAL TRIAL (2008) .....	16, 17
Janet C. Hoeffel, <i>Death Beyond a Reasonable Doubt</i> , 70 ARK. L. REV. 267 (2017).....	16, 17

John G. Douglass, <i>Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1967 (2005).....	passim
John H. Langbein, <i>Shaping the Eighteenth Century Criminal Trial: A View from the Ryder Sources</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1983).....	10
John H. Langbein, <i>The Criminal Trial Before the Lawyers</i> , 45 U. CHI. L. REV. 263 (1978).....	13
JOHN H. LANGBEIN, THE ORIGINS OF THE ADVERSARY CRIMINAL TRIAL (2003) .....	9, 10, 11
JOHN M. BEATTIE, CRIME AND THE COURTS IN ENGLAND 1660–1800 (1986).....	10
Lawrence M. Solan, <i>Refocusing the Burden of Proof in Criminal Cases: Some Doubt About Reasonable Doubt</i> , 78 TEX L. REV. 105 (1999).....	17
Margaret A. Berger, <i>The Deconstitutionalization of the Confrontation Clause: A Proposal for a Prosecutorial Restrain Model</i> , 76 Minn. L. Rev. 557 (1992) .....	12
Mark DeWolfe Howe, <i>Juries as Judges of Criminal Law</i> , 52 HARV. L. REV 582 (1939).....	13
Matthew P. Harrington, <i>The Law-Finding Function of the American Jury</i> , 1999 WIS. L. REV. 377 (1999).....	13
Michael L. Radelet and G. Ben Cohen, <i>The Decline of the Judicial Override</i> , 15 ANN. REV. L. SOC. SCI. 539 (2019).....	2

NAT'L GAZETTE (Phila.), Aug. 3, 1793 .....	14
R.J. Farley, <i>Instructions to Juries</i> , 42 YALE L.J. 194 (1932).....	13
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. PA. L. REV. 33 (2003) .....	13
Steve Sheppard, <i>The Metamorphoses of Reasonable Doubt</i> , 78 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1165 (2003) .....	16
THE DEATH PENALTY IN AMERICA (Hugo Adam Bedau ed., 3d ed. 1982) .....	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	6
THOMAS ANDREW GREEN, VERDICT ACCORDING TO CONSCIENCE: PERSPECTIVES ON THE ENGLISH CRIMINAL TRIAL JURY 1200–1800 (1985) .....	9, 14
Welsh S. White, <i>Fact-Finding and the Death Penalty: The Scope of a Capital Defendant's Right to Jury Trial</i> , 65 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (1989) .....	9
